therefore, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, posted
to our website on April 1, 2016 (the “2015 Financial Statements”).

Prior Quarter Adjustment

sAfter issuance of our first quarter 2016 report on Form 10-Q, dated May 19, 2016 we identified that the first quarter results included
revenue and costs related to sale and repurchase transaction that should not have been recognized. Additionally we have presented
certain liabilities financing short-term liquidity needs as trade liabilities instead of other borrowings. The tables below summarize the
impact of the adjustment on our consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month period ended
March 31, 2016 and on our consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2016. Our second quarter results were prepared taking into
account the financial data for the first quarter as adjusted.

three-month period ended three-month period ended three-month period ended

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016

(as reported) (adjustment) (as adjusted)

 Sales  $   284,347 $   (3,018) $   281,329

 Sales to Related Parties   2,910   2,910

 Excise taxes   (174,690)   436   (174,254)

 Net sales   112,567   (2,582)   109,985

 Cost of goods sold   69,327   (1,317)   68,010

 Cost of goods sold to Related Parties   1,444   1,444

 Gross profit   41,796   (1,265)   40,531

 Selling, general and administrative expenses   37,070   37,070

 Provision for doubtful debts   41   41

 Operating income / (loss)   4,685   (1,265)   3,420

 Non-operating income / (expense), net

 Interest income   10   10

 Interest income from Related Parties   3,567   3,567

 Interest expense   (21,735)   (21,735)

 Interest expense to Related Parties   (3,068)   (3,068)

 Foreign exchange gains / (losses), net   2,838   2,838

 Other non-operating income / (expense), net   (5,187)   (5,187)

 Income / (Loss) before income taxes   (18,889)   (1,265)   (20,155)

 Income tax benefit / (expense)   223   69   292

 Net loss   (18,666)   (1,196)   (19,863)

 Less net income / (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   -   -   -

 Net income / (loss) attributable to the Company   (18,666)   (1,196)   (19,863)

 Net income / (loss) per share: basic and diluted $   (1,866.60) $   (119.40) $   (1,986.00)

 Other comprehensive income / (loss), net of tax

 Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax $0   6,568   (44)   6,524

 Comprehensive income / (loss)  $   (12,098) $   (1,240) $   (13,339)

 Less comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   -   -

 Comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to the Company $   (12,098) $   (1,240) $   (13,339)

ROUST CORPORATION
QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

All amounts are expressed in thousands of US dollars (except share and per share information)

Page 15 of 72

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016

(as reported) (adjustment) (as adjusted)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,875   $ $ 8,875

Restricted cash 871   871

Accounts receivable, net of allow ance for doubtful accounts at March 31, 2015 of

$12,471 at December 31, 2015 of $11,634 and at March 31, 2016 of $11,888
105,746   105,746

Related Party receivable, net of allow ance for doubtful accounts at March 31, 2015

of nil, at December 31, 2015 of nil and at March 31, 2016 of nil
33,074   33,074

Inventories 65,289   1,817 67,106

Prepaid expenses 11,617   11,617

Loans granted to Related Parties 98,287   98,287

Other loans granted 2   2

Income taxes receivable 2,415   71 2,486

Other current assets 30,646   1,128 31,774

Total Current Assets $   356,822 $   3,016 $   359,838

Non-Current Assets

Intangible assets, net 179,686   179,686

Goodw ill 175,408   175,408

Property, plant and equipment, net 80,309   80,309

Deferred income taxes 6,172   6,172

Loans granted to Related Parties 15,460   15,460

Other non-current assets 851   851

Total Non-Current Assets $   457,886 $   -   $   457,886

Total Assets $   814,708 $   3,016 $   817,724

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY / (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities

Trade accounts payable $ 95,456   $   (3,694) $ 91,762

Related Party trade accounts payable 14,395   14,395

Bank loans and overdraft facilities 102,285   102,285

Bank loans and borrow ings from Related Parties 70,930   70,930

Other borrow ings 43,518   7,388   50,906

Interest accrued under New  Notes 15,486   15,486

Income taxes payable 7,104   7,104

Taxes other than income taxes 104,650   563 105,213

Other accrued liabilities 48,995   48,995

Other current liabilities 21,656   21,656

Total Current Liabilities $   524,475 $   4,257 $   528,732

Non-Current Liabilities

Non-current obligations under New  Junior Convertible Secured Notes 253,230   253,230

Non-current obligations under New  Senior Secured Notes 464,590   464,590

Interest accrued under New  Notes 19,938   19,938

Non-current bank loans and borrow ings from Related Parties 5,581   5,581

Non-current accruals and other long term liabilities 17,461   17,461

Non-current income taxes payable 11,465   11,465

Deferred income taxes 19,747   19,747

Total Non-current Liabilities $   792,012 $   -   $   792,012

Temporary equity

Stockholders' Equity / (Deficit)

Successor common stock   ($0.01 par value, 90,000 shares authorized, 10,000

shares issues and outstanding at December 31, 2015 and March 31, 2016)
-   -   -

Additional paid-in-capital (137,727)   (137,727)

Accumulated deficit (345,544)   (1,197) (346,741)

Accumulated other comprehensive income / (loss) (18,684)   (44) (18,728)

Total Equity / (Deficit)  attributable to the Company Stockholders $   (501,955) $   (1,241) $   (503,196)

Non-controlling interest 176   176

Total Stockholders' Equity / (Deficit)   (501,779)   (1,241)   (503,020)

Total Liabilities and Equity / (Deficit) $   814,708 $   3,016 $   817,724

The incorporated adjustments had also the following impact on consolidated statements of cash flows for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2016:

 net cash generated from operating activities decreased by $7.4 million from $18.1 million to $10.7 million due to decrease
of net profit by $1.2 million and decrease in changes in operating assets and liabilities by $6.2 million;

 net cash generated from financing activities increased by $7.4 million from $5.7 million to $13.1 million.

ROUST CORPORATION
QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

All amounts are expressed in thousands of US dollars (except share and per share information)